

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

**IN RE: MOTOR FUEL TEMPERATURE)
SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION)
(This Document Relates to All Cases)) MDL No: 1840
) No: 07-md-1840-KHV-JPO**

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF PLAINTIFFS FOR ORDER CONDITIONALLY
CERTIFYING SETTLEMENT CLASSES, PRELIMINARILY APPROVING CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENTS, DIRECTING AND APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OF
CLASS NOTICE, SETTING HEARING FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENTS AND APPOINTING CLASS COUNSEL**

Pursuant to the Court’s June 5, 2012, order (Docket No. 4325), the Plaintiffs listed on Exhibit 1 hereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Class Plaintiffs”) move the Court for an order granting preliminary approval to the settlements with Defendants Motiva Enterprises LLC and Equilon Enterprises LLC d/b/a Shell Oil Products US (collectively, “Shell”), BP Products North America Inc. and BP West Coast Products LLC (collectively, “BP”), ConocoPhillips Company (“ConocoPhillips”), Exxon Mobil Corporation, Esso Virgin Islands, Inc. and Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. (collectively, "ExxonMobil"), CITGO Petroleum Corporation (“CITGO”), Sinclair Oil Corporation (“Sinclair”) (together, the “Refiner Settling Defendants”); Casey’s General Stores, Inc., (“Casey’s”), Sam’s Club (“Sam’s”), Dansk Investment Group, Inc. (“Dansk”), formerly known as USA Petroleum Corporation, and Valero Energy Corporation and affiliates (“Valero”) (together with the Refiner Settling Defendants, the “Settling Defendants”), in accordance with the Settlement agreements described below and filed herewith with the Court.

The Settling Defendants do not oppose the instant Motion.

In further support hereof, Class Plaintiffs provide the following memorandum and authorities.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Background Facts 3

 B. Procedural History..... 5

 C. Representation 6

 D. Discovery 7

 E. Settlement Negotiations 8

IV. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENTS 8

 A. Settlements Involving the Refiner Settling Defendants 8

 1. Basic Summary 8

 2. Allocation of the Net Settlement Fund to the States at Issue 10

 3. Process for Disbursement of Net Settlement Fund..... 11

 4. Attorneys’ Fees, Litigation Expenses, and Costs of Notice and Settlement Administration..... 12

 5. Releases..... 13

 6. The Settlement Administrator..... 13

 B. The Sam’s, Casey’s and Dansk Settlements..... 15

 1. Consideration: Conversion to ATC and Posted Disclosures 15

 2. Release by Class Members 17

 3. Amounts for Notice and Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 18

 C. The Valero Settlement 19

 D. The Notice Plan 20

1.	Summary of the Notice Plan	21
a.	Newspaper Publication – <i>Parade Magazine</i>	21
b.	Internet Outreach – Banner Ads on Websites Visited by Class Members.....	22
c.	Settlement Website	23
d.	Widely Disseminated Press Release	23
2.	Opt-Out Procedures	24
3.	Objection Procedures.....	25
V.	CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	25
A.	The Settlement Classes	26
B.	The Settlements Satisfy Rule 23(a)	28
1.	Numerosity	28
2.	Commonality	29
3.	Typicality	30
4.	Adequate Representation	31
C.	Rule 23(b)(3) Standards Are Satisfied	32
VI.	PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE	33
A.	The Terms of the Proposed Settlements Are Fair.....	33
B.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have a Sufficient Factual Basis for the Settlements	34
C.	The Notice Plan is Appropriate	35
D.	CAFA Notice	39
VII.	ESTABLISHMENT OF A FINAL APPROVAL AND FAIRNESSS HEARING...	39
VIII.	APPOINTMENT OF SETTLEMENT CLASS COUNSEL	40
IX.	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 32

Am. Fin. Sys., Inc. v. Harlow, 65 F.R.D. 94, (D. Md.1974)29

Ark. Ed. Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ. of the Portland School Dist., 446 F.2d 763 (8th Cir.1971).28, 29

Boyd v. Bechtel Corp., 485 F. Supp. 610 (N.D. Cal. 1979).....40

Churchill Village, L.L.C. v. General Elec., 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)40

Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle, 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)40

DeJulius v. New England Health Care Employees Pension Plan,
429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005)35, 36

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)3

Edgington v. R.G. Dickinson and Co.,139 F.R.D. 183 (D. Kan. 1991).....30

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156, 94 S. Ct. 2140 (1974).....35, 38

Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....30

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp., 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988)34

In re Integra Realty Resources, Inc., 262 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2001)35

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig., 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)38

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig. 271 F.R.D. 221 (D. Kan. 2010).....31

In re Plastic Cutlery Antitrust Litig., No. 96–CV–728, 1998 WL 314655,
(E.D. Pa. 1998 June 15, 1998)2

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig., 251 F.R.D. 629 (D. Kan. 2008)28, 35

Marcus v. State of Kansas, Dept. of Revenue, 209 F.Supp.2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002).....34

McGee v. Continental Tire N. Am., Inc., 2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009).....31

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp., 356 F. 3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)36

<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	35, 36
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Woodruff</i> , 520 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 689 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	3, 40
<i>Rex v. Owens ex rel. State of Okla.</i> , 585 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>Riordan v. Smith Barney</i> , 113 F.R.D. 60 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	29
<i>Sala v. Nat’l RR Passenger Corp.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 494 (E.D. Pa. 1988)	29
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Schreiber v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 167 F.R.D. 169 (D. Kan. 1996).....	31
<i>Swanson v. American Consumer Industries</i> , 415 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967).....	29
<i>Swisher v. U.S.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 638 (D. Kan. 1999)	30
<i>Torrisi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. City of Kansas City, Kansas</i> , 214 F.R.D. 656 (D. Kan. 2003).....	35

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	5
28 U.S.C. §1715 <i>et seq.</i>	39
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 23.....	<i>Passim</i>
Fed. R .Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee's Note, 1966 Amendments.....	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Judicial Center Notice Checklist.....	35
---	----

Manual for Complex Litigation, (3d ed. 2000)2, 3, 40
Moore’s Federal Practice ¶ 23.80[2-1] (2d ed. 1993)3
Newberg on Class Actions (3d. ed. 1992) §11.41.....2, 31, 34, 40
